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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER ’ )  

I L ~ S E  NO. 1953-137 
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 1 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 807 KAR 5041, 
SECTION 3(1) ) 

) 

RECEIPT - OF PAYMENT 

This is to acknowledge receipt of one check in the amount of $5,250.00 payable to 

Treasurer Commonwealth of Kentucky from American Electric Power. This represents full 

payment of the penalty assessed against them in the above-styled action. 

Secretary of the Commission 
Dated 1/4/02 

hv 



American Electric Bo 
lOlA Enterprise Drive 
PO Box 5190 
Frankfort, KY 40602-5190 
www.aep.com 

December 29,2001 

James R. Goff 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

Mr. Goff: 

In accordance with Order dated December 20,2001 , please find enclosed certified 
check in the amount of $5,250.00 for the settlement of Case No. 1999-137. 

Sincerely, 

Errol K. Wagner 
Director Regulatory Affairs 

cc: Bruce F. Clark, Stites & Harbison 

Enclosure 

AEP America’s Energy Partner 8 

http://www.aep.com


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

21 1 SOWER BOULEVARD 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 

FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 
(502)  564-3940 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

RE: Case No. 1999-137 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 

I, Stephanie Bell, Secretary of the Public 
Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested 
copy of the Commission’s Order in the above case was 
served upon the following by U.S. Mail on December 19, 2001. 

Parties of Record: 

~Errol K. Wagner 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
American Electric Power 
1701 Central Avenue 
P. 0. Box 1428 
Ashland, KY. 41105 1428 

Honorable Bruce Clark 
Counsel for KY Power dba American 

Stites & Harbison * 

421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, KY. 40602 0634 

Electric Power 

Secretary of the Commission 

SB/hv 
Enclosure 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 1 
1 

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 1 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 807 KAR 5041 , 1 
SECTION 3(1) 1 -  

) CASE NO. 1999-137 

O R D E R  

Kentucky Power Company, d/b/a American Electric Power (“AEP”) is an investor- 

owned electric utility that engages in the distribution of electricity to the public for 

compensation for lights, heat, power and other uses. 

AEP is subject to the safety jurisdiction of the Commission, pursuant to KRS 

278.01 0 and 278.040. 

On April 21, 1999, the Commission entered an Order establishing this case and 

directing AEP to show cause why it should not be subject to the penalties of KRS 278.990 

relating to a Utility Accident Investigation Report dated November 9, 1998. 

AEP filed a Response on May I O ,  1999 in which it responded to each allegation and 

requested an informal conference with Commission Staff. Since then, this case has been 

held in abeyance pending the court decision in Public Service Commission v. Jackson 

County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, Ky.App., 50 S.W.3d 764 (2000). 



e 
On September 27, 2001, an Order was issued scheduling this case-for a formal 

hearing with a provision for an informal conference with Commission Staff. On November 

9, 2001, an informal conference was held pursuant to the request of AEP. During the 

informal conference, AEP and Commission Staff entered into negotiations to resolve all 

outstanding issues in this proceeding. A Settlement Agreement was executed, appended 

hereto, for Commission approval. 

In reviewing this Settlement Agreement, the Commission has considered, inter alia, 

the circumstances surrounding the alleged violations by its independent contractor’and the 

ongoing efforts of AEP to comply with the Commission’s safety regulations. 

The Commission finds that the Settlement Agreement is in accordance with the law, 

does not violate any regulatory principle, results in a reasonable resolution of this case, 

and is in the public interest. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. 

2. 

No formal hearing shall be held in this case. 

The Settlement Agreement, appended hereto, is incorporated into this Order 

as if fully set forth herein. 

3. 

and approved. 

The terms and conditions set forth in the Settlement Agreement are adopted 

4. Upon payment as set out in No. 2 of the Settlement Agreement, this case 

shall be removed from the Commission’s docket. 

-2- 



Doneat Frankfort, Kentucky,this 19th day of December, 2001 .  

By the Commission 

ATTEST: 

Executive Director 



m A P P E N D I X  

AN ORDER OF T H E  KENTUCKY P U B L I  E R V I C E  
C O M M I S S I O N  I N  C A S E  NO. 1999-137 DATED D e c e m b e r  1 9 ,  2001 .  

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY d/b/a 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER ) 

1 

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 
CASE NO- 1999-137 1 

\ 
1 

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 807 JSAR 5:041, 
SECTION 3( 1) 

) 
1 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered this &day of December, 2001 , by and 

between the STAFF OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

("Commission Staff) and KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY d/b/a AMERICAN ELECTRIC 

POWER ("AEP"), 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, AEP is an investor owned electric utility which engages in the distribution 

of electricity to the public for compensation for light, heat, power and other uses; and, 

WHEREAS, on April 2 1 , 1999, the Public Service Commission entered an Order 

establishing this case and directing AEP to present evidence concerning the alleged violations of 

Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3 and to show cause why it should not be 

subject to the penalties of KRS 278.990 for the alleged NESC violations of its independent 

contractor relating to a Utility .Accident Investigation Report dated -November 9, 1998; and, 

WHEREAS, on May 10, 1999, AEP, by counsel, filed its response to the Commission's 

Order referencing a pending court proceeding concerning the scope of the Commission's 
I 

'authority that would address the same issues herein; 



WHEREAS, the courts of this Commonwealth having addressed this issue and 

ascertained the scope and nature of the Commission's authority in Public Service Commission v. 

Jackson Countv Rural Electric Cooperative Comoration, Ky. App., 50 S.W.3d 764 (2000); 

WHEREAS, AEP and Commission Staff held an informal conference on November 9, I 

2001 in which all issues were discussed and AEP raised various defenses to subjecting it to the 

penalties of KRS 278.990 for the alleged NESC violations of its independent contractor; and 
J 

i 

WHEREAS, AEP and Commission Staff desire to settle the issues raised by this 

proceeding and have entered into this' Settlement Agreement through compromise to settle this 

I proceeding, 
I 

NOW, THEREFORE, AEP and Commission Staff agree that: 

1. The Utility Accident Investigation Report dated November 9, 1998 and the 

Commission Staff allegations contained in paragraphs 1-8 of the Commission's Order dated 

I April 2 1, 1999 are factually correct. 

I 2. Within 10 days after the entry of an Order approving this Settlement Agreement, 
, 

AEP shall pay to the Commonwealth of Kentucky the sum of Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty 

.($5,250.00) Dollars. This payment shall be in the form of a cashierk or certified check made 

payable to "Treasurer, Coinmonwealth of Kentucky" and shall be mailed or delivered to: Office 

of General Counsel, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, Post Office 

Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. 

3. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as an admission of a willful violation 

of any federal or state statute or any provision of an administrative regulation; nor shall the 

Public Service Commission's acceptance of this agreement be construed as a finding of a willful 

I violation of any statute or administrative regulation. This Settlement Agreement shall not be 

2 
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used for any purpose in any subsequent legal or dministrativ proceeding (other than a 

proceeding by the Commission to enforce the terms of this Settlement Agreement), and AEP 

shall not be precluded or estopped from raising any issue, claim or defense therein by reason of 

the execution of this Settlement Agreement. 

4. This Agreement is subject to the acceptance of and approval by the Public Service 

Commission. If this settlement is accepted by an Order of the Public Service Commission, the 

parties agree not to request rehearing or to file an appeal of that Order in the Franklin Circuit 

court. 

5 .  Commission Staff shall recommend to the Public Service Cornmission that this 

Settlement Agreement be accepted and approved. 

6. If the Public Service Commission fails to accept and approve this Settlement 

Agreement in its entirety, this proceeding shall go forward and neither the terms of this 

Settlement Agreement nor any matters raised during settlement negotiations shall be binding on 

either signatory or be construed against either AEP or Commission Staff. 

7. Upon approval of this Settlement Agreement by the Public Service Commission, 

.AEP waives a formal hearing for all purposes and stipulates that an Order may be entered in this 

case incorporating this settlement. \ 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AEP and Commission Staff have executed this Settlement 

Agreement the day and year first above written by and through their duly aiithorized 

representatives or attorneys. 

STAFF OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

KE057:KE133:216124:LOUISVILLE 3 
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TITLE: 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY, dba 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 



I 1 
A T T  0 R N E Y S 

December 12,2001 

James R. Goff 
Staff Attorney 
Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602-06 1 5 

REGEff WED 
DEC 1 4  2001 

RE: Kentucky Power Company d/b/a American Electric Power 
Case No. 1999-137 

Dear Mr. Goff: 

Margaret R.  Appenfelder 

pappenfelder@stites.com 
[502] 681.0503 

As we discussed, I am enclosing the Settlement Agreement in the above matter with the 
revisions agreed to by you and Kentucky Power. The Agreement has been executed by my 
client, AEP. Thank you very much for your cooperation in this matter. If you have any 
questions, please call. 

Very truly yours, 

M U :  kee 

Enclosure 

Atlanta,  GA Frankfort, KY Hyden, KY Jeffersonvil le,  IN Lexington, KY Louisville, KY Nashvil le,  TN Washington, DC 

mailto:pappenfelder@stites.com


In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY WECEBVED 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DEC 1 4 2001 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMlSSlON 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY d/b/a 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 1 

) CASE NO- 1999-137 
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 807 KAR 5:041, 
SECTION 3( 1) 

) 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered this &day of December, 2001, by and 

between the STAFF OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

("Commission Staff) and KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY d/b/a AMERICAN ELECTRIC 

POWER ("AEP"), 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, AEP is an investor owned electric utility which engages in the distribution 

of electricity to the public for compensation for light, heat, power and other uses; and, 

WHEREAS, on April 2 1 ,  1999, the Public Service Commission entered an Order 

establishing this case and directing AEP to present evidence concerning the alleged violations of 

Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3 and to show cause why it should not be 

subject to the penalties of KRS 278.990 for the alleged NESC violations of its independent 

contractor relating to a Utility Accident Investigation Report dated November 9, 1998; and, 

WHEREAS, on May 10, 1999, AEP, by counsel, filed its response to the Commission's 

Order referencing a pending court proceeding concerning the scope of the Commission's 

authority that would address the same issues herein; 

/ 
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WHEREAS, the courts of this Commonwealth having addressed this issue and 

ascertained the scope and nature of the Commission's authority in Public Service Commission v. 

Jackson Countv Rural Electric Cooperative Cornoration, Ky. App., 50 S.W.3d 764 (2000); 

WHEREAS, AEP and Commission Staff held an informal conference on November 9, 

2001 in which all issues were discussed and AEP raised various defenses to subjecting it to the 

penalties of KRS 278.990 for the alleged NESC violations of its independent contractor; and 

WHEREAS, AEP and Commission Staff desire to settle the issues raised by this 

proceeding and have entered into this Settlement Agreement through compromise to settle this 

proceeding, 

NOW, THEREFORE, AEP and Commission Staff agree that: 

1. The Utility Accident Investigation Report dated November 9, 1998 and the 

Commission Staff allegations contained in paragraphs 1-8 of the Commission's Order dated 

April 21, 1999 are factually correct. 

2. Within 10 days after the entry of an Order approving this Settlement Agreement, 

AEP shall pay to the Commonwealth of Kentucky the sum of Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty 

($5,250.00) Dollars. This payment shall be in the form of a cashier's or certified check made 

payable to "Treasurer, Commonwealth of Kentucky" and shall be mailed or delivered to: Office 

of General Counsel, Public Service Commission of Kentucky, 21 1 Sower Boulevard, Post Office 

Box 6 15, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. 

3. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as an admission of a willful violation 

of any federal or state statute or any provision of an administrative regulation; nor shall the 

Public Service Commission's acceptance of this agreement be construed as a finding of a willful 

violation of any statute or administrative regulation. This Settlement Agreement shall not be 

2 
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used for any purpose in any subsequent legal or administrative proceeding (other than a 

proceeding by the Commission to enforce the terms of this Settlement Agreement), and AEP 

shall not be precluded or estopped from raising any issue, claim or defense therein by reason of 

the execution of this Settlement Agreement. 

4. This Agreement is subject to the acceptance of and approval by the Public Service 

Commission. If this settlement is accepted by an Order of the Public Service Commission, the 

parties agree not to request rehearing or to file an appeal of that Order in the Franklin Circuit 

court. 

5 .  Commission Staff shall recommend to the Public Service Commission that this 

Settlement Agreement be accepted and approved. 

6 .  If the Public Service Commission fails to accept and approve this Settlement 

Agreement in its entirety, this proceeding shall go forward and neither the terms of this 

Settlement Agreement nor any matters raised during settlement negotiations shall be binding on 

either signatory or be construed against either AEP or Commission Staff. 

7.  Upon approval of this Settlement Agreement by the Public Service Commission, 

AEP waives a formal hearing for all purposes and stipulates that an Order may be entered in this 

case incorporating this settlement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, AEP and Commission Staff have executed this Settlement 

Agreement the day and year first above written by and through their duly authorized 

representatives or attorneys. 

STAFF OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

3 
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TITLE: 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY, dba 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 



Paul E. Patton, Governor 

Ronald B. McCloud, Secretary 
Public Protection and Regulation 
Cabinet 

Thomas M. Dorman 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

21 1 SOWER BOULEVARD 
POST OFFICE BOX 615 

www.psc.state. ky. us 

Fax (502) 564-3460 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-061 5 

(502) 564-3940 

November 28,2001 

Martin J. Huelsmann 
Chairman 

Gary W. Gillis 
Vice Chairman 

Robert E. Spurlin 
Commissioner 

PARTIES OF RECORD: 

Re: Case No. 99-137 
American Electric Power 

Enclosed please find a memorandum that has been filed in the record of the above- 
referenced case. Any comments regarding this memorandum's contents should be 
submitted to the Commission within five days of receipt of this letter. Questions 
regarding this memorandum should be directed to J.R. Goff at 5021564-3940, 
Extension 261. 

Sincerely , 

Thomas M. Dorman 
Executive Director 

J RG/v 

Enclosure 

EDUCATEON 
PAYS 

AN EOUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER MIFID 



TO: 

8LED INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION MOV 2 8 2009 

FILE 
Case No 1999-137 

FROM: J.R.Goff 8, (. 
DATE: November 14,2001 

Staff Attorney 

RE: American Electric Power 
Violations of Administrative Regulations 

On November 9, 2001, an informal conference was held pursuant to the request of 
American Electric Power (“AEP”) filed with its Response on May 11 , 1999 and October 
12,2001. 

Present at that meeting where those persons noted on the attached sign-in sheet. 
After a discussion of the procedure; the analysis of the recent case of Public Service 
Commission v. Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, Ky.App., 50 
S.W.3d 764 (2000), the parties entered into a discussion of a settlement of this case, 
without the need of a formal hearing. 

AEP emphasized to the Staff the efforts that it uses to select its contractors and the 
provisions it has in place for safety programs. AEP called attention to its extensive 
safety procedures and programs for contractors. It submitted a Table of Contents page 
in lieu of the bulky contractor volume. It was AEP’s position that it had done everything 
it could to provide for a safe work place and that the position of Staff seemed to make 
little provision for the severity of the violation in terms of amount of penalty. Staff stated 
that a violation of the safety regulations had occurred and that AEP as the contracting 
utility was subject to PSC jurisdiction for safety violations. 

Staff advised AEP that the maximum penalty under KRS 278.990 was $2,500 per 
violation, but that PSC Staff would recommend a lesser amount based upon its safety 
record and proposals of settlement in similar cases of $1,750 per violation. 

AEP indicated that it would consider the settlement proposal and inform Staff if it 
wished to settle the case or request a formal hearing, 

The meeting was adjourned. 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

) 
) 
) 
1 

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS ) 
807 KAR 5041, SECTION 3(1) ) 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 

CASE NO. 99-137 

Please sign in: 

NAME 

&FF 
REPRESENTING 

n 

y s  L 
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TABLE OF CONTENTS 

OBJECTIVES 

INTRODUCTION 

Policy Statement 
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Flow Chart 

Contractor Safety Qualification Questionaire 
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Partial Cross Reference Index for OSHA Construction Standards 
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Job Site Visits (Safety Concerns) 

Job Site Visits (Power Plants/Building Services and T&D) 

Fall Protection Guidelines 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 

Imminent Danger 

Documentation of Violations 

Managing Conflict 

Violation Follow up 



Paul E. Patton, Governor 

Ronald 6. McCloud, Secretaly 
Public Protection and Regulation 

Cab ine t 

Martin J. Huelsmann 
Chairma n 

PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 
211 SOWER BOULEVARD 

POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 
Gary W. Gillis 
Vice Chairman 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0615 Thomas M. Dorman 
Executive Director vvww. psc. state.ky . us 

Fax (502) 564-3460 
Public Service Commission (502) 564-3940 

November 20,2001 

Robert E. Spurlin 
Corn missioner 

Errol K. Wagner 
Director Of Regulatory Services 
American Electric Power 
101A Enterprise Drive 
P. 0. Box 5190 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

RE: Case No. 1999-00137 

We endose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case. 

Since rely , 

Stephanie Bell 
Secretary of the Commission 

SBlhv 
Enclosure 
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Paul E. Patton, Governor 

C O M M O N W E A L ~ O F  KENTUCKY 
Ronald B. McCloud, Secretary 

Public Protection and Regulation 
Cab ine t 

PUBLIC SERVI CE COMMISSION 
211 SOWER BOULEVARD 

POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40602-0615 

www.psc.state.ky.us 

Fax (502) 564-3460 

Thomas M. Dorman 
Executive Diredor 

Public Service Commission (502) 564-3940 

November 20,2001 

Martin J. Huelsmann 
Chairman 

Gary W. Gillis 
Vice Chairman 

Robert E. Spurlin 
Commissioner 

Honorable Bruce R. Clark 
Attorney at Law 
Stites & Harbison 
421 West Main Street 
P. 0. Box 634 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

RE: Case No. 1999-001 37 

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case. 

Since rely , 

=-eP-- @-x 
Stephanie Bell 
Secretary of the Commission 

SB/hv 
Enclosure 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

) 
) CASE NO. 99-137 
) 
) 
) 
1 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 
ADMl N ISTRATIVE REGULATIONS 
807 KAR 5041, SECTION 3(1) 

O R D E R  

On October 19, 2001, the Commission entered an Order in this case directing 

American Electric Power (“AEP”) to appear for a formal hearing on November 30, 2001. 

Pursuant to that Order, AEP requested an informal conference with Commission Staff and 

the conference was held on November 9,2001. 

’ 

I 

AEP and Commission Staff have entered into negotiations, which are likely to result 

in a settiement of the issues in the present matter before the Commission. The 

Commission finds that there is good cause to continue the formal hearing. 

The Commission, upon its own motion and being sufficiently advised, HEREBY 

ORDERS that the formal hearing scheduled in this case for November 30,2001 shall be 

continued until further Order of the Commission. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 20th day of November, 2001. 

By the Commission 
ATTEST: 

Executive Director 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

21 1 SOWER BOULEVARD 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 

FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 
(502) 564-3940 

October 1 9 ,  2001 

Errol K. Wagner 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
American Electric Power 
1701 Central Avenue 
P. 0. Box 1428 
Ashland, KY. 41105 1428 

Honorable W. Brian Burnette 
Counsel for KY Power dba American 
Electric Power 
Stites & Harbison 
421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, KY. 40602 0634 

RE: Case No. 1999-137 

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission’s Order in 

the above case. 

Stephanie gel1 
Secretary of the Commission 

SB/hv 
Enclosure 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER ) 
) 
1 

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ) 
AD M I N 1 STRAT I VE R E G U LATlO N S ) 
807 KAR 5:041 , SECTION 3(1) ) 

CASE NO. 99-137 

O R D E R  

On October 12, 2001, American Electric Power (“AEP”) filed a motion to continue 

AEP states that it is the formal hearing set in this case for November 9, 2001. 

undertaking an analysis of the recent case of Public Service Commission v. Jackson 

County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, Ky. App., 50 S.W.3d 764 (2000), 

because it affects the evidence in this case, and that it is reviewing all evidence and 

testimony in preparation for participation in these proceedings. AEP states that it is also 

evaluating the issues and preparing a responsive filing. The Commission finds that 

AEP has presented good cause to continue the formal hearing. The Commission also 

finds that an informal conference with Commission Staff should assist in the reasonable 

and expeditious handling of this proceeding. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. The formal hearing set for November 9, 2001 is rescheduled for 

November 30, 2001 at 9:30 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the 

Commission’s offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky for the purposes of 



presenting evidence concerning the alleged violations and of showing cause why AEP 

should not be subject to the penalties prescribed in KRS 278.990(1). 

2. An informal conference is scheduled with AEP and Commission Staff on 

November 9, 2001, at 9:30 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Conference Room 1 of the 

Commission offices at the address shown above. 

3. AEP shall bring to the informal conference all documents to support its 

position and shall be represented by counsel or a corporate officer authorized to enter 

into any settlement agreement. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 19th day of October, 2001. 

By the Commission 

ATTEST: 

Deputy Executive Director 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

21 1 SOWER BOULEVARD 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 

FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 
(502) 564-3940 

September 27, 2001 

Errol K. Wagner 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
American Electric Power 
1701 Central Avenue 
P. 0. Box 1428 
Ashland, KY. 41105 1428 

Honorable W. Brian Burnette 
Counsel for KY Power dba American 
Electric Power 
Stites & Harbison 
421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, KY. 40602 0634 

RE: Case No. 1999-137 

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in 

the above case. 

Sincerelv, 

L 

Secretary of the Commission 

SB/hv 
Enclosure 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER ) 
) 

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH 1 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 807 KAR 5041, 1 
SECTION 3(1) ) 

) CASE NO. 1999-137 

O R D E R  

On April 21, 1999, the Commission directed that this proceeding be held in 

abeyance pending the outcome of judicial proceedings on the Commission’s authority to 

assess a penalty against an electric utility for the failure of its contractors to operate and 

maintain the electric utility’s facilities in accordance with Commission regulations. The 

courts of this Commonwealth having addressed this issue and ascertained the scope 

and nature of the Commission’s authority, Public Service Commission v. Jackson 

County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, Ky.App., 50 S.W.3d 764 (2000), the 

Commission finds that this proceeding should resume. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that: 

1. American Electric Power (“AEP”) shall appear before the Commission on 

November 9, 2001 at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the 

Commission’s offices at 21 1 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of 

presenting evidence concerning its alleged violations of Commission regulations and of 

showing cause why it should not be subject to the penalties prescribed in KRS 

278.990(1) for its alleged violations. 



2. AEP shall advise the Commission within 20 days of the date of this Order 

whether it wishes this matter to stand submitted for decision based upon the existing 

record or wishes to submit further evidence or argument in an alternative manner in lieu 

of an evidential hearing. 

3. Any motion requesting an informal conference with Commission Staff to 

consider any matter that would aid in the handling or disposition of this proceeding shall 

be filed with the Commission no later than 20 days from the date of this Order. 

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of September, 2001. 

By the Commission 

ATTEST: 

&La%- - -  w 

Executive Director 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 

ALEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WIT€ 
ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION 
807 KAR 5:041, SECTION 3(1) 

RESPONSE 

MAY 1 0 

) CASE NO. 99-137 
1 
) 

Comes Kentucky Power Company, d/b/a American Electric Power (“AEP”), by 

and through counsel, and responds to the April 21, 1999 Order of the Public Service 

Commission (“PSC”). 

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 

Floyd S. Pike Electrical Contractor, Inc. (“Pike”) is a North Carolina corporation 

which engages in the performance of various electrical services as a contractor. Its main 

office is located at 351 Riverside Drive, Mount Airy, North Carolina 27030. On October 

15, 1993, Pike entered into a contract with AEP to perform electrical transmission and 

distribution work in eastern Kentucky. The contract provided that Pike was an 

independent contractor and was required to “comply with and enforce all laws, rules, and 

regulations applicable to safety and health standards . . . .” - See Exhibit 1. 

On July 28, 1998, at approximately 1O:OO a.m., a Pike crew consisting of Mark 

Tomblin, Bill Mitchell, and William Cyfers began to change out an AEP electrical pole in 

Carter County, Kentucky as part of the reconductoring of a three phase 12 KV circuit. 

KE057:KE133:2 103:FRANKFORT -1- 



e a 
Tomblin had climbed the old pole to cover the pole’s secondaries and attach the crew’s 

grounding cable to the pole’s primary neutral conductor. Mitchell was in the aerial lift 

bucket of the crew’s truck with the grounding cable hooked to the bucket’s plastic clip. 

Cyfers remained on the ground next to the truck. While Mitchell was lifting the 

grounding cable up to Tomblin, the cable touched the A-phase of the 12KV primary and 

energized the crew’s truck. Cyfers made contact with the energized vehicle and was 

burned. The PSC has issued the Order in this proceeding to show cause why AEP should 

not be subject to the penalties prescribed in KRS 278.990(1) for alleged violations of 807 

KAR 5:041, Section 3 as a result of this accident. 
. .  

DISCUSSION 

Under 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3, the PSC requires each electric utility to 

maintain its plant and facilities in accordance with the standards of the National Electrical 

Safety Code (“NESC”) (1990 edition). The PSC alleges that AEP violated this regulation 

when Pike and its electrical crew failed to follow certain NESC guidelines that eventually 

led to Cyfers’ injuries.’ 

Initially it is unclear whether the PSC has jurisdiction in this proceeding. As 

creatures of statute, administrative agencies possess only those powers granted to them 

by the Legislature. Department v. Stearns Coal and Lumber Co., Ky., 563 S.W.2d 471, 

473 (1978). KRS 278.040(2) provides the jurisdictional limits of the PSC: 

The jurisdiction of the commission shall extend to all utilities in this state. 
The commission shall have exclusive jurisdiction over the regulation of 
rates and service of utilities, but with that exception nothing in this chapter 
is intended to limit or restrict the police jurisdiction, contract rights or 
powers of cities or political subdivisions. 

’ At this time, AEP is without sufficient knowledge or information to admit or deny whether Pike or its 
electrical crew violated these NESC guidelines. 
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-- See also Public Serv. Comm’n v. Blue Grass Natural Gas Co., 303 Ky. 310, 197 S.W.2d 

765, 768 (1946) (“[Tlhe jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission is clearly and 

unmistakably limited to the regulation of rates and service of utilities”). The statute 

provides nothing about the PSC having jurisdiction over issues of safety. 

. .  Yet, even if the PSC has jurisdiction in this proceeding, it cannot hold AEP 

responsible for Cyfers’ injuries because AEP owes no duty to the employees of its 

independent contractors. The General Assembly has never created such a duty, and the 

Supreme Court of Kentucky has rejected any attempt to create such a duty under the 

common law. 

In King v. Shelby Rural Elec. Coop. Corn., Ky., 502 S.W.2d 659 (1973), an 

employee of an independent contractor was severely burned while working on an 

electrical transmission line. The independent contractor’s negligence in failing to provide 

the employee with adequate training and suitable safety equipment was the cause of the 

injury. Id. at 660. Nevertheless, the injured employee not only brought an action against 

the independent contractor, but also against the utility that had hired the contractor. Id. 

The basis of the claim against the utility was that transmission line work was so 

dangerous that it fell within the inherently dangerous activity exception to the general 

rule that an employer is not responsible for the negligence of an independent contractor. 

- Id. The court, however, held that the employees of an independent contractor did not fall 

within the protected class of the inherently dangerous activity exception. Id. at 662. 

Consequently, the utility owed no duty to the injured employee. 

By attempting to hold AEP responsible for the injury to Cyfers, the PSC is 

attempting to impose a duty on AEP that has no foundation under the law. To impose 
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such a duty would be unconstitutional because administrative agencies have no authority 

to impose duties that have not been recognized by the Legislature or the courts. H e m  v. 

Parrish, 307 Ky. 559,211 S.W.2d 418,421 (1948). 

The Franklin Circuit Court has come to the same conclusion. In Jackson County 

Rural Elec. Coop. v. Public Serv. Comm’n, Civil Action No. 96-CI-01130 (Franklin 

Circuit Court, Division 11, Aug. 24, 1998), three utilities appealed a PSC order assessing 

civil penalties against them under 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3 for injuries to the 

employees of their independent contractors. The independent contractors allegedly had 

caused the injuries by failing to follow NESC guidelines. Id. at *1-2. The court held that 

imposing a penalty on utilities for injuries to the employees of their independent 

contractors was unconstitutional because the PSC had “no authority to impose a new duty 

on utilities when that duty has no foundation in law.” Id. at *4-5. 

. I. 
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CONCLUSION 

The Franklin Circuit Court’s decision in Jackson Countv Rural Elec. COOD. v. 

Public Serv. C O I I ~ I I ~ ’ ~  is currently on appeal. Because the appeal addresses issues very 

similar to those presented in this case, AEP hereby requests that the PSC hold this matter 

in abeyance until the conclusion of the appeal. When the appeal has concluded, AEP 

requests an informal conference with the PSC staff to consider the effect of the appeal on 

this proceeding and to consider any other matters that would expedite the handling or 

disposition of this proceeding. 

W. Brian Burnette 
STITES & HARBISON 
421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0634 
Telephone: (502) 223-3477 
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT 
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Page 10 of 34 

15.0 S W E u r y  

15.1 Contractor shall perform the Work in a safe and careful 
manner. Contractor shall furnish and require its 
employees to use such safety devices and methods as are 
necessaryto protect its employees, its subcontractor's 
employees, the employees of other contractors, Owner's 
employees and the public from bodily injury and 
property damage. 

Contractor shall comply with and enforce all laws, 
rules and regulations applicable to safety and health 
standards, including, but not limited to, the 
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 (O.S.H.A.) 
and any revisions of O.S.H.A. or successor legislation. 

15.3 Contractor *shall comply with all project, safety and 
security rules issued by Owner, provided that such 
rules do not conflict with the requirements of Section 
15.2. 

15.2 

15.4 Contractor shall participate in and cooperate with any 
Owner-sponsored labor-management safety committees to 
enforce safety regulations and eliminate potential 
safety hazards. - 

15.5 Contractor shall have a written safety program and 
shall distribute copies to each of its employees and to 
Owner. Contractor shall assign a qualified person at 
the Site to coordinate its safety program. Contractor 
shall conduct and document safety meetings to instruct 
its employees in the recognition and avoidance of 
safety or work. hazards. A copy of the minutes of such 
safety meetings shall be submitted to Owner. 

15.6 Contractor shall be responsible for employee compliance 
with project, safety, health and security rules. 
Contractor shall conduct frequent inspections to ensure 
that its employees comply with such rules. Owner may 
accompany Contractor on its inspections. Contractor 
shall establish and enforce a program to discipline its 
employees for willful or repeated violations of such 
rules, which disciplinary program shall be included in 
Contractor's safety program, as required in Section 
15.5. 

15.7 Contractor shall, at its expense, provide labor, 
materials, construction equipment, facilities and 
everything else necessary to comply with the methods 
and procedures, including those recommended at any time 
by Owner, to protect and safeguard the employees of 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

730 SCHENKEL LANE 
POST OFFICE BOX 61 5 
FRANKFORT, KY. 40602 

(502) 564-3940 

April 21, 1999 

Errol K. Wagner 
Director of Regulatory Affairs 
American Electric Power 
1701 Central Avenue 
P. 0. Box 1428 
Ashland, KY. 41105 1428 

RE: Case No. 99-137 

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission’s Order in 

the above case. 

Sincerely, 

J 

SB/hv 
Enclosure 
Certified Mail 

” , .  5 

Stephanie w q -  Bell 
Secretary of the Commission 
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Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 

o Write "Return Receipt Requestedon'the mailpiece below the article number. 
The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 

card to you. 

permit. 

delivered. 

I also wish to receive the 
following services (for an 
extra fee): i 

1 . 0  Addressee's Address 
2. 0 Restricted Delivery $ 

Consult postmaster for fee. 
I .- a 3. Article Addressedsto. 4a. Article Number 0 

7[7 of E E 
3 

U 
(1) 
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4b. Service Type 
0 Registered d e r t i f i e d  ,$ 

Express Mail 0 Insured 

- 

.-. 
Merchandise 0 COD 5 
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a 
0 
z.8 5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 

I and fee is paid) 

d 6. S i rnure:  (Addressee orAgent) 

US Postal Service 
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Receipt ff or 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER 1 
1 -- 
) CASE NO. 99-137 

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ) 
ADMlN ISTRATIVE REGULATION ) 
807 KAR 5:041, SECTION 3 (1) 1 

American Electric Power (“AEP”) is an investor owned electric utility which engages 

in the distribution of electrieity to the public for compensation for lights, heat, power, and - 

other uses, and is subject to Commission jurisdiction pursuant to KRS 278.01 0(3)(a). 

KRS 278.280(2) directs the Commission to prescribe rules and regulations for the 

performance of services by utilities. Pursuant to this statutory directive, the Commission 

promulgated Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5041, Section 3, which requires electric 

utilities to maintain their plant and facilities in accordance with the standards of the National 

Electrical Safety Code (1 990 edition) (I’NESCII). 

Commission Staff has submitted to the Commission a Utility Accident Investigation 

Report dated November 9, 1998, appended hereto, in which Commission Staff alleges: 

1. On July 28, 1998, William D. Cyfers was injured while changing a utility pole 

at Soldier, Carter County, Kentucky. 



2. At the time of the incident a crew consisting of Mark Tomblin, Bill Mitchell and 

William D. Cyfers was in the process of changing out a pole as part of a job of 

reconductoring a three phase 12 KV circuit. Each phase was energized and carried a 

voltage of 7200 volts. As Mitchell, in the aerial lift bucket raised the bucket to Toblin, the 

grounding cable made contact with the A-phase of the 12 KV primary, which-energized the 

vehicle below. William Cyfers made contact with the energized vehicle and was burned. 

William Cyfers was not wearing rubber overshoes at the time of the accident. 

3. 

4. 

/% the time of the incident, no protective covering-was being used. 

NESC Rule 441 .AI prohibits an employee from approaching or taking any 

conductive object without suitable insulating handle within certain distances of an exposed 

ungrounded part normally energized unless the line or part is de-energized, or the person 

is insulated from the energized line or part, or the energized line or part is insulated from 

the employee, or the person is insulated from all conducting surfaces other than the one 

- 

upon which the person is working. 

5. NESC Rule 420.H requires that employees shall use the personal protective 

equipment, protective devices, and the special tools provided for their work. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

William Mitchell failed to comply with NESC Rule 441 .AI. 

William D. Cyfers failed to comply with NESC Rule 420.H. 

Mark Tomblin failed to see that all safety and operating procedures were 

observed by those under his direction. His failure is a violation of NESC Rule 421 .A, which 

-2- 



requires a person in charge to adopt such precautions as are within his authority to prevent 

accidents and to see that the all safety rules and operating procedures are observed by 

those under his direction. 

Based on its review of the Utility Accident Investigation Report and being otherwise 

sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that prima facie evidence exists that AEP has 

failed to comply with Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:041 , Section 3. 

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that: 

4 .  AEP shall appear before the Cornmission, at a date and tima to t a  set,-far 

the purpose of presenting evidence concerning the alleged violations of Administrative 

Regulation 807 KAR 5:041 , Section 3, and of showing cause why it should not be subject 

to the penalties prescribed in KRS 278.990(1) for these alleged violations. 

. f  

- - 

2. AEP shall submit to the Commission within 20 days of the date of this Order 

a written response to the allegations contained in the Utility Accident Investigation Report. 

The Utility Accident Investigation Report of November 9, 1998, a copy of 3. 

which is appended hereto, is made part of the record of this proceeding. 

4. Any motion requesting any informal conference with Commission Staff to 

consider any matter, which would aid in the handling or disposition of this proceeding, shall 

be filed with the Commission no later than 20 days from the date of this Order. 

5. AEP and Commission Staff shall be permitted to take the deposition of any 

person for the purpose of perpetuating the person’s testimony. 



Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of mil, 1999. 

By the Commission 

ATTEST: 



. .. 

APPENDIX A 

AN APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 99-137 DATED 4 / 2 1 / 9 9  

. - .  . . 



November 9,1998 

Name 

No actual witnesses 

UTILITY ACCIDENT 
INVESTIGATION REPORT 

AddressAZmployment 

Utility: 

Reported By: 

Dates & Times 

Accident 
Occurred: 

Utility 
Notified: 

PSC Notitied: 

Investigated: 

Written 
Report Rcvd: 

Location of 
Accident: 

Description of 
Accident: 

Victims: 

Name: 

AddrJEmpl.: 

Iniuries: 
I 

~~ ~ 

Witnesses: 

American Electric Power 

Carlene Jarvis 

07/28/98 - 1O:OO a.m. 

07/28/98 - 1O:OO a.m. * 

07/28/98 - 1 1:OO a.m. 

07/30/98 

07/3 1/98 

State Route.-1 74, Soldier, Carter County-Kentucky 
A Pike Electrical contracting crew, consisting of Mr. Mark Toblin, Bill 

Mitchell, and William Cyfers, was in the process of changing out a pole and 
reconductoring a 3-phase 12 KV circuit. The work was being done for 
American Electric Power. 

Mark Toblin ascended the old pole to cover the secondaries and to attach 
the vehicle grounding cable to the primary neutral conductor. 

Bill Mitchell was in the aerial lift bucket truck with the grounding cable 
hooked to a plastic clip on the bucket. In the process of lifting the grounding 
cable up to Mark Toblin, the cable made contact with the A-phase of the 12 KV 
primary and energized the vehicle below. William Cyfers made contact with the 
energized vehicle and was burned. 

William D. Cyfers I Fatal: I No I Age: I 44 

Accident Investigation Report 
American Electric Power P q e  1 
Mr. William D. Cyfen 



November 9,1998 

Name 
Mr. Ronald L. Canfield 
Mr. Dale Hughes 
Mr. Lee Griffith 

Sources of 
In forma tion: 

Address/Employment 
American Electric Power 
American Electric Power 
American Electric Power 

Probable Violations: 

Minimum Applicable NESC 
Allowed by Edition’ Line Clearances At 

Boin t of Accident: 

3- 
Phase Constr. 

A Phase 
(Field): 
B Phase 
(Middle): 
C Phase 
(Road): 
Primary 
Neutral: 
Open Wire 
Secondary: 
Open Wire 
Secondary: 
*Cable TV: 
*Telephone: 

NESC 

Date of 
Measurement: 

. 1990- - , -Volt. Date 

Approximate Temp.: 

Measurements Made 
By: 

Investigated By: 

18’ - 6” 

18’ - 6” 

Signed: 

Table 232-1 12KV 611948 
Recond. 

Table 232-1 12KV 1975 

15’ - 5’’ 

16’ - 6” 

. .  
NESC, Section 42, Subsection, 420.H., 421 .A. and 441 .A(ll.  

Table 232-1 N/A 

Table 232-1 120v 
- -  

I 

Measured - 

16’ - 6” 
15’ - 6’’ 
15’ - 6” 

28’ -5” 

28’ - 6” 

Table 232-1 120v 
Table 232-1 N/A 
Table 232-1 N/A 

24’ - 0’’ 

22’ - 10” 

20’ - 8%’’ 
15’ - 9” --.’ 

13’ - 1” 

07/30/98 (Rain) 

86°F at time of accident 

Mr. Ronald L. Canfield and Mr. Dale Hughes, American Electric Power and 
Mr. Robert Ueltschi, PSC 

Robert Ueltschi 

*iVote: The Cable TV low clearances were corrected by setting a new pole. They had no bearing on the accident. 

Attachments A. American Electric Power’s Accident Report 
B. Photographs of Accident Site 

Current edition adopted by the Commission. If clearances are not in compliance with the current edition, then the edition in effect 
when the facilities were last constructed or modified would apply. 

I 

Accident Investigation Repon 

Mr. William D. Cyfers 
American Electric Power Page 2 



Attachment A 
-_ - -- American Electric Power's Accident-Report 

Accident Investigation Report 
American Electric Power 
Mr. William D. Cyfen 
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OUR FAX # IS 606-327-1335 (or audinet 400-1335) ’ 
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0?/31/98  FRI 11:14 F.U 60832’ w5 II) 
AEP CAWONSBURG 

FINAL REPORT 
Accident Investigation 7/28/98 

_ _  - 
1. Zitility Accident Investigation Forms. 

2. AEP. .4ccident Investigation. 

3. Pike Electric Accident Investigation 

3.Copy AEP. Fusing Map Of Area. 

4. Copy U P .  Distribution Map Of Area. 

* 

- 4. PoIe Inspection Record. - 

- 5. Accident Site Pictures ( With Description Written On Back). 

@I 002 



'071'31/98 FRI 11:13 F U  60832 335 . Y 

. . a  Wi,lliam 0. Cyfers No 

.- @I 003  

Age: 

I -- ci L i t  i ty: 

Reporred By: 
i cnn  . E e c t r i c l _ h P r  

- Dale Hughes, Operat ion Specia'ist 

Flnvd S .  P i u r t r i r a l  C-+nr-ry. JYtrr: 

Dates 6t Times 

-. -- 

,ocation at  

llcscription of 
Accident: 

Victims: 

Name: 

Addr./EmpL: 

Injuries: I .- 
i 

Jri lv  7R. 1998 - n? a a Ma r t b  Mort- I 
I 

. . ,  
O a l p  Hu&pq. I P e Grjffith 
Larry Gray, Ron Canfield 

. . . . . .  . . . . .  ......... -- . . . .  :2.. . 1. ... :-...- - ... . . . . . . . .  . . .  .... . . .  ..... ... . . . .  .... . . . .  . . . .  L ..: .. , .. . -,. . , 

d. , i '* 
-. 

I ? .  L .:,., ,_ :. '.. . .: ' . - --we-- r.. .. -- - 
State Rt. 174 Sultlicr, Kentucky - Carter Co,. Kentucky -_ -- 

!I 
- 

I - .  - 
1 

I 
bee Attached Description 

I 

I . 

I 



w 07/31/93 FRI 143.13 F;U: 0 0 0 3  

4.E..P. lXVTSTIGATXOLr; TEAM 
DISCRIPTIOY OF ACCIDENT: 

7/28/98 
At appro-hattely 1O:OO am.,  a Pike E1cctri.A contractor crew was in ti16 process of replacing a 
35-6 POI& 5269-253 with a 4 0 1 pcle w part of a ncw rcconductoring job on the 
HaywardlHaldmian 3-pha.s~ 12 Kt' circuit at Soldier, Kentucky in Carter county. 

- 
Velicles a d  materials werz positioned atthcjob locmion. A- Iinemac ( Rill Mifchell) moved A 
and 8 Phases off old cross am to an auxiliary fiberglass aim attached to the old cross ann to 
allow clcatimcc for new pole 40 class 4 pole to be set Liuc kvst wcrc plawd on A am! I3 phases 
( Hayward side of auxiliary ami insulators ). M e r  setring ?ole material was madc up to frame 
the new pole. Mark T o m b h  (A- lffimmj climbed old pole to cover up 2-120 v .A 4 open wire  
secondary mndLLCfors and tn he in A position to attach vehicle grounding ca51s (1/0 stranded 
copper) to me primary nwtd conductor ($2 alum. alloy)). Bill Mitchell in the aerial l i f t  vehicle 
73GG2 Lruughi up the vchicle groirllC1 cabk hooked onto plastic equipment hook on side 01 
bucket and two line hose for Tomblin to coverup the conductors and gromd aerial lift at the 
primary neuual. Mitchell handed Tomblin the hose and Tomblin stated covering the secondary 
conductors below &e primary neutral. -W~chsll then moved the boom of aerial lift to imtd cms3 
arm on new pole forgertingto bind Tomblin tbe vehicle ground. Mitchell boomed over A and B 
phases and vchicle grounding cable (still hooked OI? bucket) contacted A phase appromently 6 
inches from insulator on auxiliary rn on Morehead side of pole X 269 - 253. 
While gomding: mbIe w a  in contact \\ith the cncrgizcd primnry, WilLiinm C3Ecrs was getting 
material out of side bin of aerial l i A  vehicie ad electrical contact was made with the side bin 
door wth his ringers ofthe left band. 

- - 

Tomblin head an arc and saw Cyfers lying on the ground near the driyers side of aeriai lift 
vehide. 

Tomblin aid Mitchell came doNn to assist Cyfers who ws conscious and talking. 

Tomblin and Vi tchell stated Cyfers had buns to hi.s fingers and toes on left foo; md hand. 

An ambulaice was called by one of the crew members at a nex by house and the injurcd 
employee was DansForkd KO St. Claire Mcdical Cater in Morehead, Kentucky. He was later 
transported to University of Ksntucky Medical Center in Lcxington, Kmtucky for finthsr 
obsemtior. 

Statements: 
Bdl Mitchd---I forzot that X h d  not handed thc ground to him. 
Mark Tambh  Cyfer, \vw not wearing mbbcr o~cr3hoc3 at t imc  ofuccidcnt. 



TIME & PLACE: 10:15 AM, July 28,1998 
Hwy. 174Yoldia; KY 

LYJURIES: Burns to left hand and two taes on the left foot 

PERSOX IN 
CHARGE: Mark Tomblin 

VOLTAGE: 7200 KV 

WEATHER: Clear, 85 degrees 

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE ACCIDEKT: The crcw was reconductu&y a 1/0 
three phase line. The A-lincman ( W U h  Mitchell) allied out the field and middle p h 3  - 
line on a fiberglass arm. XIc pla~ed une line hose on each ofthe primary phases that were 
on the side of the oew pole. The road phase was I& in its criainal position. The crew then 
proceeded to set a 40 class 4 wooden pole. After the pole was set, William Mitchcll began 
making up -ai and loading in the hicket to start h r h g  the ncw pole. Wil.Luu 
Cyfm handed WiIIiam the hand h e ,  truck ground, and eight-foot crossm 

THE ACOENT: Mark Tomblin (A-lineman) started climbing the new pole and 
WWam Mitchell marted up in the bucket. William handed Mark two line hoses to start 
covering the open w k  secondary. William’s inlent wru to hand Mark the trJck ground 
along with the line hoses and let bim ground the truck to the main Line neutnl above the 
npen wire secondary. Instead William boomed away G u m  the pole and startcd across the 
two allied out phascs to hang the hand line and The eight-foot crossarm. This is when the 
truk guund made confact with the ;field pbase. William had failed to remove the ground 
hanging h m  the fiherglas bucket hook holding the tool pmch MatG. heard the ground 
cable contact the eneqized conductor twice, As William was booming away fiom the 
pole, Mwk turned and saw WiUiam cyfcrs lying m thc guuud. When W i a m  and Mark 
got to  Cyfers he was looking around and talking, He said his let hand and foot were 
huiiig tLurt his chest also hurt. He asked for sameone to call an ambulance. Mark went to 
a ncaiby house and asked them to call 911 - 

LOCATION OF EMPLOYIZES AT TEE TIME OF ACCIDEh’T: .Wak was 
preparing to cover the open wire secondary. Waiam MitchelI was in the bucket getting 
ready to put thc crossaru ULI ctrt: new pols. William Cyfers was looking in one of the 
sidebius of the truck for a h e .  



A&'L'Ex THE ACCIDENT: The aubulance arrived approximately ten ~ m e s  &e1 the 
accident. They took W%iam to St. Clare Haspitd in Morehead, Kentucky and 
subsequently transfkred him to the University of Kentucky in Lexington for observation. 

CO3lM$BTS: These were the contributing factors that lead to the accident: 
The primary phases were not covzred properly. Only one side ofthe pole's primary 
conductors were covered with line hnaes. William did not haw his OVC~&OGS un while 
the truck w s  working neq energized ihes or equipmm. Never lay the truck gomd on 
bucket hooks. If the grourrd is in ~ L G  liueman's hand or shotgun shck he would be less 
likely to forget to attach it to the neutral. 

DISCIPLINARY ACTIOR: Pike safety niles violated: 

William Mitchell 406 A(1) When wurk is to be done on or near energized lines 
or equipmenr, dl energizea and grounded conductors ox guy wires within reach of any 
part of the twdy shall be mered with rubber protective equipment, except that part of the 
canductor to be worked on. 

WilIiam crfers 
OI rubber boots whec working ir, ths-vichity of any energized lines ox equipment or 
when any conductor 
extremely important that employees working on the grotmd as well as in the air wesr 
overshws for protcction from both direct and indirect accidental contacts. - 

405 H(2) Liae vrorkcrs shell w c a  apuvcd, rubber ovashoes 

worked on could contact the worker ifit should fall. It is 

Mark Tomblin 105 B 
chqrge. &ball correct m y  ernploycc obscrved iu viulation of any of the Company's safety 
d e s  or policies. 

Responsibilities of foreman or other employee in 

- 
Bobby Iidan, Area Suprvisor 

OUR AMt IS QU.4LITY WORK GW SAFE WORK. WE BELIEVE THAT THE 

EMPLOYEE CANNOT TAKE THE TIME TO PEWORIM TT SAFELY. 
TWO GO TOGETHER AXD r n K 1  NO JOB IS so URGENT THAT AN 
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NO Age: hilliam Ir. Cyfers Fatal: Eiatlle: 

Add r.Zm pl. ; 

Injuries: 

Name: 

AddrJErnpl-: 

-. Injuries: 

Wit ness=; 

44 

I .  .- I 
I 

cy C 
Electrical burrls Lo flngers a m  toes 

I Fatal: Age: 

Sources of 
In fn m a ti0 n: 

- 

Name AddrusiEm ployiiient 

Probable. Violations: 

- 

Name I. . 

,Mark TombJin 

. .  

Xddress/Ern ploy men t - 
Flovd S Pike rp,-,tr 1. Tz:* 
M t .  Airy, North Carolina 

-. 

I 

No- actual wi %ness I 1 

Eill Mitchell Flcvd S .  'P ike  Electrical Contr..  I 

M t .  b i r v ,  Nnrth rnralia;l  



0 7 i 3 1 / 9 8  FRI 11:4? FAI 000327 333 b 

Line Cfearances At 
Point of Accidcnt: Measured - 

e .UP CAWOFSBZlaG 

Minimum . i Applicable NESC Constr. i 
Edit ion' Date : 

Allowed by 
h I S C  

C. Phase - roadside 30'-0" 7200/N 1948 
I - 

t 

/I Dateof 
i I Measurement: 

I Approximate Temp.: 
i 

Measurements Made 
By: 

- -  

Investigated By: 
Sip&: 

-7 / 3O/98 

76' 

Ron Canfield Energy Delivery Technician, Sr. 

Dale Hughes Operat ions SDecial i s t  

-Dale Hughes,. Operat ions Specialist Ron Canf ie ld ,  Energy Del. Ted 

Lee G r i f f f t h ,  Enq. Tech. Larr.y Gray, Team Supervisor 
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Attachment - B 
- _  Photographs of Accident Site 

Accident Investigation Repon 
American Electric Power 
Mr. William D. Cyfen 
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